

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., Petitioners,

—v—

RICHARD HODGES, Director, Ohio Department of
Health, ET AL., Respondents.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., Petitioners,

—v—

BILL HASLAM, Governor of Tennessee,
ET AL., Respondents.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., Petitioners,

—v—

RICK SNYDER, Governor of Michigan,
ET AL., Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., Petitioners,

—v—

STEVE BESHEAR, Governor of Kentucky,
ET AL., Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MORDECHAI BISER
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA
42 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10004
(212) 797-9000

LARRY LOIGMAN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
P.O. Box 97
MIDDLETOWN, NJ 07748
(732) 539-0550
LOIGMAN@VERIZON.NET

APRIL 23, 2015

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. State Decisions Not to Recognize Same-Sex Marriage Withstand Constitutional Scrutiny	3
II. The Legislative Process Should Be Left to Run Its Course So As to Avoid Conflict Between the Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages and Religious Liberties	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. STATE DECISIONS NOT TO RECOGNIZE SAME-SEX MARRIAGE WITHSTAND CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY	4
A. State Decisions Not to Recognize Same-Sex Marriage Satisfy the Rational Basis Review Standard.....	4
B. Morality Provides a Rational Basis Upon Which to Legislate	11
C. Striking Down Same-Sex Marriage Laws on Grounds They Do Not Satisfy Rational Basis Review Would Render a Long-Held and Widely Accepted Viewpoint Irrational	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS SHOULD BE LEFT TO RUN ITS COURSE SO AS TO AVOID CONFLICT BETWEEN THE RECOGNITION OF SAME-SEX MARRIAGES AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTIES.....	16
A. The Refusal of Religious Adherents and Organizations to Recognize Same-Sex Marriage Will Give Rise to Many Religious Liberty Issues	17
B. Judicial Recognition of Same Sex Marriage Will Displace Potential Religious Liberty Protections Afforded by the Give-And-Take of the Legislative Process.....	19
C. The Court Should Consider Applying First Amendment Protections for Religious Dissenters and Reconsider Free Exercise Exemptions From Generally Applicable Laws.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	12
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.2014)	7
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	23
<i>Catholic Charities v. City of Portland</i> , 304 F.Supp.2d 77 (D. Me. 2004)	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	5
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	20
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir.2014)	16
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	18, 23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	22
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	5
<i>Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 699 F.Supp.2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010)	13
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	10
<i>Hoke v. United States</i> , 227 U.S. 308 (1913)	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	22
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F.Supp.2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)	19
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	8, 11
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	12, 13, 14
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1099 (N.Y. 2001)	17
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of Dept. of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	7, 15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	20
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	6, 7, 21
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	16
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	20
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3, 17, 22, 23
---------------------------	---------------

WEBSITES

<i>A Social Scientific Response to the Regnerus Controversy</i> (2012), available at http://www.baylorisr.org/2012/06/a-social-scientific-response-to-the-regnerus-controversy/	11
http://timelines.latimes.com/gay-marriage/	5
http://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/investigations/2015/01/28/gortz-haus-owners-decide-stop-weddings/22492677/	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
http://www.nydailynews.com/news/national/ iowa-wedding-venue-lawsuit-refuse-same- sex-ceremonies-article-1.1481816	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Dean Byrd, <i>Gender Complementarity and Child-Rearing: Where Tradition and Science Agree</i> , 6 J. L. & FAM. STUD. 213, 214 (2004)	9, 10
David Popenoe, <i>Life Without Father: Compelling New Evidence That Fatherhood & Marriage Are Indispensable For The Good Of Children & Society</i> 146 (1996).....	10
Lamb, Michael E., <i>Fathers: Forgotten Contributors to Child Development</i> , 18 HUMAN DEV. 245, 246 (1975).....	9
Laurie Goodstein, <i>Illinois Bishops Drop Program over Bias Rule</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Dec. 29, 2011.....	18
Lynne Marie Kohm, <i>The Homosexual “Union”: Should Gay and Lesbian Partnerships be Granted the Same Status as Marriage?</i> , 22 J. CONTEMP. L. 51 (1996)	11
Marc D. Stern, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and the Churches</i> , in <i>Emerging Conflicts</i> , 1.....	17
Mark Regnerus, <i>How Different Are the Adult Children of Parents Who Have Same-Sex Relationships? Findings from the New</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Family Structures Study</i> , 41 SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH 4 (2012)	11
McConnell, <i>The Role of Democratic Politics in Transforming Moral Convictions into Law</i> , 98 YALE L.J. 1201 (1989)	12
Patrick Devlin, <i>The Enforcement of Morals</i> , 45 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BRITISH ACADEMY 1 (1959)	12
<i>Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty: Emerging Conflicts</i> , Douglas Laycock, Anthony R. Picarello Jr. & Robin Fretwell Wilson eds. (2008)	17, 21
Sherif Girgis, et al., <i>What is Marriage?</i> , 34 Harv. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 245 (2010)	7
